TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM784415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		01/11/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R.G. BARRY CORPORATION		
Street Address:	3405 Yarmouth Road N.W.		
City:	Pickerington		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	43147		
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0580180	ANGEL TREADS
Registration Number:	1355478	DEARFOAMS
Registration Number:	5455270	DEARFOAMS
Registration Number:	5423231	DEARFOAMS
Serial Number:	86919725	DEARFOAMS
Serial Number:	86919546	DF BY DEARFOAMS
Serial Number:	87941771	DF BY DEARFOAMS
Serial Number:	87878427	DF DUOFOAM
Registration Number:	4415249	D-FLEX BY DEARFOAMS
Serial Number:	87941761	DLUXE BY DEARFOAMS
Serial Number:	86919568	DLUXE BY DEARFOAMS
Registration Number:	1806772	EZ FEET
Registration Number:	4485449	
Serial Number:	86543044	TERRASOLES
Serial Number:	87431427	TERRASOLES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154391500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007960 FRAME: 0250 900747948

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maria.banda@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Maria Banda

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 California Street, Suite 2700
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52974-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria Banda
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=(PNC-RG Barry) Release of Trademark Security Agreement (1-11-2023)#page1.tif source=(PNC-RG Barry) Release of Trademark Security Agreement (1-11-2023)#page2.tif source=(PNC-RG Barry) Release of Trademark Security Agreement (1-11-2023)#page3.tif source=(PNC-RG Barry) Release of Trademark Security Agreement (1-11-2023)#page4.tif source=(PNC-RG Barry) Release of Trademark Security Agreement (1-11-2023)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007960 FRAME: 0251

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of January 11, 2023, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to R.G. BARRY CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 2, 2018, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6438/0969;

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge all of its right, title and security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in all of the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in and to the Intellectual Property and the related registrations and goodwill, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Termination at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

DB1/ 134873760.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007960 FRAME: 0252

074658.18051/130085679v.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Timothy Gallagher

Title: Senior Vice President

Exhibit A

1. Trademark Applications and Registrations of R.G. Barry Corporation

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Class
DEARFOAMS Stylized script	Australia	175134	7/30/1962	175134	7/30/1962	25
D earfoa n s				-		
DEARFOAMS Stylized script	Benelux	0505692	2/9/1969	4414	2/9/1969	25
ACTIVE AT HOME	Canada	1279116	11/3/2005	TMA722578	8/28/2008	CA
DEARFOAMS	Canada	1892524	4/9/2018			25
DEARFOAMS	Canada	1783166	5/19/2016			25
DEARFOAMS	Canada	325867	9/15/1969	TMA170979	9/4/1970	CA
DF BY DEARFOAMS	Canada	1906074	6/25/2018			25
DF BY DEARFOAMS	Canada	1783165	5/19/2016			25
DLUXE BY DEARFOAMS	Canada	1783167	5/19/2016			25
EZ FEET	Canada	746358	1/26/1994	TMA446555	8/25/1995	25
Grass Design	Canada	1189305	8/25/2003	TMA643211	0/28/2003	25
RELAX AT HOME	Canada	1279115	11/3/2005	TMA732609	1/16/2009	CA
STEP OUT IN SOLID COMFORT	Canada	1151878	9/6/2002	TMA627981	12/8/2004	25
TERRASOLES	Canada	1151879	9/6/2002	TMA627562	12/6/2004	25
THE DEARFOAMS COMPANY DESPORT	Canada	1339050	3/13/2007	TMA710904	4/3/2008	CA
DEARFOAMS	Chile	23647	10/19/1983	1109013	11/25/1983	25
DEARFOAMS	China	20772	9/7/1984	228557	6/14/1985	25
TERRASOLES	China	6075541	5/28/2007	6075541	3/28/2010	25
DEARFOAMS	European Union	014571475	9/17/2015	014571475	12/30/2015	25
TERRASOLES	European Union	5897996	5/11/2007	5897996	4/1/2008	25
DEARFOAMS	France	79813	4/4/1969	1522419	4/4/1969	25
TERRASOLES	France	23194558	11/18/2002	23194558	6/13/2003	25
DEARFOAMS	Germany	42340/25	5/16/1969	865948	5/16/1969	25
DEARFOAMS	Greece	75635	10/4/1983	75635	2/18/1986	25
DEARFOAMS	Ireland	61869	4/2/1969	75157	4/2/1969	25
DEARFOAMS	Israel	246534	5/13/2012	246534	5/13/2012	25
DEARFOAMS	Italy	22029C69	4/3/1969	869687	12/9/1970	25
DEARFOAMS	Japan	2012014387	2/28/2012	5513741	8/10/2012	25
DEARFOAMS	Korea Republic of	0550857	- 	40-0672920	8/3/2006	25
DEARFOAMS	Mexico	1124189	10/4/2010	1236795	9/6/2011	25

TRADEMARK REEL: 007960 FRAME: 0254

DB1/ 134873760.2

074658,18051/130085679v.3

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Class
DEARFOAMS	Mexico	24977	11/8/1968	147448	2/26/1969	25
DEARFOAMS SPECIAL	Mexico	1124187	10/4/2010	1198441	1/25/2011	25
EDITION						
DF BY DEARFOAMS	Mexico	1124186	10/4/2010	1198440	1/25/2011	25
DF SPORT BY	Mexico	1124183	10/4/2010	1210210	4/4/2011	25
DEARFOAMS						
EZ FEET	Mexico	1731407		1648679	6/22/2016	25
Ovals and Squares Design	Mexico	1124190	10/4/2010	1239606	9/26/2011	25
Ovals and Squares Design	Mexico	1105374	7/19/2010	1179790	9/21/2010	25
						- Parameter de la companie de la com
Grass Design	South Africa	200826327	11/10/2008	200826327	10/12/2010	25
TERRASOLES	South Africa	200826326	11/10/2008	200826326	10/12/2010	25
DEARFOAMS	Switzerland	2815	5/10/1989	372531	5/10/1989	25
DEARFOAMS	Taiwan	94044756		01211879	6/1/2006	
DEARFOAMS	United Kingdom	1002587	11/29/1972		11/29/1972	25
DEARFOAMS	United Kingdom	1568964	. 	1568964	3/10/1995	11
ANGEL TREADS Stylized		71/607920	12/21/1950	580180	9/22/1953	25
DEARFOAMS	USA	73/487035	6/26/1984	1355478	8/20/1985	25
DEARFOAMS	USA	87/581114	9/23/2017	5455270	4/24/2018	35
DEARFOAMS	USA	87/571738	8/16/2017	5423231	3/13/2018	25
DEARFOAMS	USA	86/919725	2/25/2016			24, 25
DF BY DEARFOAMS	USA	86/919546	2/25/2016			24, 25
DF BY DEARFOAMS	USA	87/941771	5/30/2018			25
DF DUOFOAM	USA	87/878427	4/16/2018			25
D-FLEX BY DEARFOAMS	USA	85/352995	6/22/2011	4415249	10/8/2013	25
DLUXE BY DEARFOAMS	USA	87/941761	5/30/2018			25
DLUXE BY DEARFOAMS	USA	86/919568	2/25/2016			24, 25
EZ FEET	USA	74/317964	9/28/1992	1806772	11/23/1993	25
Ovals and Squares Design	USA	85/031537	5/6/2010	4485449	2/18/2014	25
TERRASOLES	USA	86/543044	2/23/2015			25

TRADEMARK REEL: 007960 FRAME: 0255

074658,18051/130085679v.3

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Class
TERRASOLES	USA	87/431427	5/1/2017			01, 03, 04, 05, 21, 25, 26
DEARFOAMS	Venezuela	8198	10/11/1983	E122716	5/14/1986	25

DB1/ 134873760.2 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/03/2023 REEL: 007960 FRAME: 0256